
~ ~q')I~lo1 Monthly Publication

~ 2006 ( 3f(;fi 153 ) January 2006 (Issue 153)

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. NSC & Head of Deptt., NSI seen discussing with Shri Luizinho Faleiro,

Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education Govt. of Goa. Also seen Shri Fernandes, ex-MP, Goa and

Shri Nassir Sanad, RD NSI, Mumbai Centre.

Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education, Govt. of Goa

appreciates the role of NSI in mobilization of resources

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savings Commissioner & Head of Deptt. NSI, during his
recent visit to Goa State called on Shri Luizinho Faleiro, Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education
Govt. of Goa, and discussed about various strategies to be adopted for mobilization of resources in
the state of Goa. During the discussion it was revealed by the Hon'ble Minister that, perhaps, Goa
has the highest per capita savings, since most of the people in Goa believe that it is safe to invest in
small savings schemes of Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India. During the discussions, the Hon'ble
Minister appreciated the role of NSI in mobilization of savings in Goa state and hoped to get
cooperation from NSI in the nation-building activity in future also.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya has also called on Shri D. Sharma, I.A.S., Finance Secretary Govt. of
Goa, as well as the PMG, Goa and discussed various issues related to mobilization of resources. It
was revealed during the discussion that, in the financial year 2006-07, there will be number of training
programmes for agents as well as the people who are connected with mobilization of resources, i.e.
Banks, Deptt. of Posts. It was further mentioned that customers are key to the success of
mobilization of resources and all out efforts should be made to sustain the market share of small
savings in the financial market.

$~~, ~.;;jft.3it. (j)1'"'-l~~1, ~~, ~ National Savings Institute, CGO Complex, Seminary Hills, Nag pur



Smt. Alka Tiwari, IAS, Finance Secretary, Govt. of Jharkhand, seen addres~ing the participants on
the occasion of valedictory function organized by NSI on the concluding day of the training programme
for the officers of Govt. of Jharkhand at Ranchi. Also seen (LtoR) Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director (HO), Shri
Vidya Bhushan Verma, Director, Small Savings Govt. of Jharkhand, Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director
(Sr), HO, Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director (Sr), NSI Kolkata Centre, Shri P.C. Ekka, Regional Director, NSI
Delhi Centre, Shri Arvind Bishwas, Dy. Director, NSI, Kolkata Centre.

NSI Organises Training Programme For Officers of Govt. of Jharkhand

NSI organized a training programme for the Officers (Assistant Savings Officers, National Savings
Executive Officers, Dy. Directors) of Govt. of Jharkhand at Ranchi during November 2005. The
objective of the training programme was to up date the knowledge about various financial products
of the Ministry of Finance & develop the marketing skills to enable the officers to mobilize more
collections in the state. The training programme was inaugurated by Shri Vidya Bhushan Verma,
Director, Small Savings Govt. of Jharkhand. The training was imparted by Shri Deepak Verma,
Regional Director (Sr), (HO), Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director (Sr), NSI Kolkata Centre, Shri P.C.
Ekka, Regional Director, NSI, Delhi Centre, Shri Arvind Biswas, Dy. Director, NSI, Kolkata Centre
and Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director, (HO) on the various related subjects.

Smt. Alka Tiwari, IAS, Finance Secretary, Govt. of Jharkhand in her valedictory address
appreciated the efforts of NSI in organizing training programme for their officers at Ranchi and hoped
that the training programme would enable the officers to work efficiently and effectively in their area.
The participants in their feed back opined that the training programme was very useful and such
programme may be organized by NSI every year.

Ms. J. Charukshi Director, Postal training College, Guwahati, seen addressing the participants during
the training programme for postal officials organized by NSI, Guwahati Cener at Guwahati. Also seen
(LtoR) Shri R.N. Mukherjee, Dy. Director, NSI, Guwahati Center and Shri N.N. Sharma, Dy. Director, Postal
Training Center, Guwahati.



Ms. Gita Kriplani, I.R.S., Director Gen~ral, National Academy of Direct Taxes, Nag pur seen
addressing the participants on the occasion of the inauguration of workshop on 'Multi Layer
Communication System' organized by NSI for its Officers & Staff in Head Quarter Office and Regional
Center, Nag pur on 2nd Jan. 2006. Also seen (LtoR) Shri Ani! Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savings
Commissioner & Head of Department, Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. National Savings Commissioner.

NSI Organises Workshop o~ "Multi Layer Communication System"

NSI organized one day workshop on 'Multi Layer Communication System' for the officers and

staff of Head Quarter as well as Regional Center Nag pur on 2nd January 2006. The objective of

the workshop was to facilitate the participants in removal of barriers at all levels with a view to achieve

overall objectives of NSI and making it effective and efficient. The workshop was inaugurated by Ms.

Gita Kriplani, I.R.S., Director General, National Academy of Direct Taxes Nag pur. In her inaugural

address she mentioned that such workshop should be organized in all Govt. Offices to improve the

working environment as well as to bring about the attitudinal change in the officers and staff.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savintgs Commissioner & Head of Department in his address

on the occasion mentioned that during the transition of NSO to NSI, the need to remove the barriers

of communication at all levels was immensely felt, as each member of the staff is an important

human resource for the organization. Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director (Sr.), Shri S.L. Kureel,

Regional Director, Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director& Shri Niranjan, Administrative Officer from HO Office,

provided inputs to participants. Shri S.K. Tripathi Dy. NSC coordinated the workshop and expressed

his views.

Shri Kunhi Abdullah, President Kuthuparambha Block Panchayat Kannur District (Kerala) seen
addressing the MPKBY agents on the occasion of inauguration of one day training programme for MPKBY
agents organized by NSI Chennai Centre. Also seen (L to R) Shri R. Mohan Block Development Officer,
Kuthuparambha Block, Shri K.S. Balaprasenan, DSO, Shri K. Kunhikannan, ay. Regional Director & Shri
P. Shanmugam, ay. Director, NSI, Chennai Centre.



SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO OCTOBER 2005
(Rs. in Crore)

I Sr.

,No.

Gross Net Gross Net
Region Upto October 2004 Upto October 2005

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19

20.

21.

22

23

24.

25

26,

27.

28

29

30.

31

32

33

34

35

5303.18

33.71

1353.36

14.10

324.11

2902.95

1473.40

257.06

17.66

5223.65

339.08

8802.20

2672.62

1100.83

734.18

4292.99

3294.72

0.81

2562.33

907.23

11724.28

42.76

83.97

46.92

24.19

1467.58

80.09

4702.16

4828.89

32.92

5783.96

209.53

8276.38

1124.81

10261.19

2853.11

17.53

518.39

5.65

222.78

1289.07

890.59

94.20

11.61

3158.51

221.60

4931.12

1144.18

472.96

317.21

2265.05

1706.95

0.48

1284.22

509.77

7079.28

12.26

27.75

18.96

12.98

732.93

46.10

1884.67

2654.25

11.09

3150.68

94.26

3658.41

536.90

5496.35

6020.62

42.35

1238.24

18.61

182.09

3595.63

1736.76

356.84

22.50

4397.33

442.63

9616.32

2950.02

1408.41

930.27

4660.11

3475.20

0.84

3087.61

953.67

11575.94

47.03

85.97

59.31

26.56

1714.51

85.74

5350.26

4617.93

43.45

6633.62

271.94

9946.81

1326.26

12409.04

2585.13

19.96

101.16

9.03

46.44

1371.07

846.81

66.18

9.41

2011.19

299.08

3991.22

868.40

455.29

323.54

1909.67

1456.88

0.38

1192.96

447.11

5254.63

10.22

24.06

16.02

11.52

712.39

40.30

1557.79

1500.17

11.55

2980.26

112.47

3547.48

499.37

5687.13

Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

A&N Island

Army Post Offices

Bihar

Jharkhand

Chandigarh
Daman & Diu

Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Kerala

Lakshdweep

Madhya Pradesh

Chhattisgarh
Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya
Mizoram

Nagaland
Orissa

Pondicherry

Punjab

Rajasthan
Sikkim

Tamilnadu

T~ipura
Uttar Pradesh

Uttaranchal

West Bengal

rota' 90299.79 47331.83 99330.42 39976.28

~ote : THE FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI ARE SUBJECT

TO RECONClLATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF (BANK) COLLECTIONS.

SHIVRAJ (DG.PS) NAG PUR


