

मासिक प्रकाशन

जनवरी 2006 (अंक 153)

Monthly Publication

January 2006 (Issue 153)



Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. NSC & Head of Deptt., NSI seen discussing with Shri Luizinho Faleiro, Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education Govt. of Goa. Also seen Shri Fernandes, ex-MP, Goa and Shri Nassir Sajjad, RD NSI, Mumbai Centre.



Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education, Govt. of Goa appreciates the role of NSI in mobilization of resources

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savings Commissioner & Head of Deptt. NSI, during his recent visit to Goa State called on Shri Luizinho Faleiro, Hon'ble Minister for Industries & Education Govt. of Goa, and discussed about various strategies to be adopted for mobilization of resources in the state of Goa. During the discussion it was revealed by the Hon'ble Minister that, perhaps, Goa has the highest per capita savings, since most of the people in Goa believe that it is safe to invest in small savings schemes of Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India. During the discussions, the Hon'ble Minister appreciated the role of NSI in mobilization of savings in Goa state and hoped to get cooperation from NSI in the nation-building activity in future also.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya has also called on Shri D. Sharma, I.A.S., Finance Secretary Govt. of Goa, as well as the PMG, Goa and discussed various issues related to mobilization of resources. It was revealed during the discussion that, in the financial year 2006-07, there will be number of training programmes for agents as well as the people who are connected with mobilization of resources, i.e. Banks, Deptt. of Posts. It was further mentioned that customers are key to the success of mobilization of resources and all out efforts should be made to sustain the market share of small savings in the financial market.





Smt. Alka Tiwari, IAS, Finance Secretary, Govt. of Jharkhand, seen addressing the participants on the occasion of valedictory function organized by NSI on the concluding day of the training programme for the officers of Govt. of Jharkhand at Ranchi. Also seen (LtoR) Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director (HQ), Shri Vidya Bhushan Verma, Director, Small Savings Govt. of Jharkhand, Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director (Sr), HQ, Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director (Sr), NSI Kolkata Centre, Shri P.C. Ekka, Regional Director, NSI Delhi Centre, Shri Arvind Bishwas, Dy. Director, NSI, Kolkata Centre.

NSI Organises Training Programme For Officers of Govt. of Jharkhand

NSI organized a training programme for the Officers (Assistant Savings Officers, National Savings Executive Officers, Dy. Directors) of Govt. of Jharkhand at Ranchi during November 2005. The objective of the training programme was to up date the knowledge about various financial products of the Ministry of Finance & develop the marketing skills to enable the officers to mobilize more collections in the state. The training programme was inaugurated by Shri Vidya Bhushan Verma, Director, Small Savings Govt. of Jharkhand. The training was imparted by Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director (Sr), (HQ), Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director (Sr), NSI Kolkata Centre, Shri P.C. Ekka, Regional Director, NSI, Delhi Centre, Shri Arvind Biswas, Dy. Director, NSI, Kolkata Centre and Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director, (HQ) on the various related subjects.

Smt. Alka Tiwari, IAS, Finance Secretary, Govt. of Jharkhand in her valedictory address appreciated the efforts of NSI in organizing training programme for their officers at Ranchi and hoped that the training programme would enable the officers to work efficiently and effectively in their area. The participants in their feed back opined that the training programme was very useful and such programme may be organized by NSI every year.



Ms. J. Charukshi Director, Postal Training College, Guwahati, seen addressing the participants during the training programme for postal officials organized by NSI, Guwahati Cener at Guwahati. Also seen (LtoR) Shri R.N. Mukherjee, Dy. Director, NSI, Guwahati Center and Shri N.N. Sharma, Dy. Director, Postal Training Center, Guwahati.



Ms. Gita Kriplani, I.R.S., Director General, National Academy of Direct Taxes, Nagpur seen addressing the participants on the occasion of the inauguration of workshop on 'Multi Layer Communication System' organized by NSI for its Officers & Staff in Head Quarter Office and Regional Center, Nagpur on 2nd Jan. 2006. Also seen (LtoR) Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savings Commissioner & Head of Department, Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. National Savings Commissioner.

NSI Organises Workshop on "Multi Layer Communication System"

NSI organized one day workshop on 'Multi Layer Communication System' for the officers and staff of Head Quarter as well as Regional Center Nagpur on 2nd January 2006. The objective of the workshop was to facilitate the participants in removal of barriers at all levels with a view to achieve overall objectives of NSI and making it effective and efficient. The workshop was inaugurated by Ms. Gita Kriplani, I.R.S., Director General, National Academy of Direct Taxes Nagpur. In her inaugural address she mentioned that such workshop should be organized in all Govt. Offices to improve the working environment as well as to bring about the attitudinal change in the officers and staff.

Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Jt. National Savintgs Commissioner & Head of Department in his address on the occasion mentioned that during the transition of NSO to NSI, the need to remove the barriers of communication at all levels was immensely felt, as each member of the staff is an important human resource for the organization. Shri Deepak Verma, Regional Director (Sr.), Shri S.L. Kureel, Regional Director, Shri D.K. Ghate, Dy. Director & Shri Niranjan, Administrative Officer from HQ Office, provided inputs to participants. Shri S.K. Tripathi Dy. NSC coordinated the workshop and expressed his views.



Shri Kunhi Abdullah, President Kuthuparambha Block Panchayat Kannur District (Kerala) seen addressing the MPKBY agents on the occasion of inauguration of one day training programme for MPKBY agents organized by NSI Chennai Centre. Also seen (L to R) Shri R. Mohan Block Development Officer, Kuthuparambha Block, Shri K.S. Balaprasenan, DSO, Shri K. Kunhikannan, Dy. Regional Director & Shri P. Shanmugam, Dy. Director, NSI, Chennai Centre.

SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO OCTOBER 2005

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr. No.	Region	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
		Upto Octo	ober 2004	Upto Octo	ober 2005
1.	Andhra Pradesh	5303.18	2853.11	6020.62	2585.13
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	33.71	17.53	42.35	19.96
3.	Assam	1353.36	518.39	1238.24	101.16
4.	A&N Island	14.10	5.65	18.61	9.03
5	Army Post Offices	324.11	222.78	182.09	46.44
6	Bihar	2902.95	1289.07	3595.63	1371.07
7	Jharkhand	1473.40	890.59	1736.76	846.81
8	Chandigarh	257.06	94.20	356.84	66.18
9.	Daman & Diu	17.66	11.61	22.50	9.41
10.	Delhi	5223.65	3158.51	4397.33	2011.19
11	Goa	339.08	221.60	442.63	299.08
12.	Gujarat	8802.20	4931.12	9616.32	3991.22
13.	Haryana	2672.62	1144.18	2950.02	868.40
14	Himachal Pradesh	1100.83	472.96	1408.41	455.29
15.	Jammu & Kashmir	734.18	317.21	930.27	323.54
16.	Karnataka	4292.99	2265.05	4660.11	1909.67
17	Kerala	3294.72	1706.95	3475.20	1456.88
18.	Lakshdweep	0.81	0.48	0.84	0.38
19	Madhya Pradesh	2562.33	1284.22	3087.61	1192.96
20.	Chhattisgarh	907.23	509.77	953.67	447.11
21.	Maharashtra	11724.28	7079.28	11575.94	5254.63
22	Manipur	42.76	12.26	47.03	10.22
23.	Meghalaya	83.97	27.75	85.97	24.06
24.	Mizoram	46.92	18.96	59.31	16.02
25	Nagaland	24.19	12.98	26.56	11.52
26	Orissa	1467.58	732.93	1714.51	712.39
27.	Pondicherry	80.09	46.10	85.74	40.30
28	Punjab	4702.16	1884.67	5350.26	1557.79
29	Rajasthan	4828.89	2654.25	4617.93	1500.17
30.	Sikkim	32.92	11.09	43.45	11.55
31	Tamilnadu	5783.96	3150.68	6633.62	2980.26
32	Tripura	209.53	94.26	271.94	112.47
33	Uttar Pradesh	8276.38	3658.41	9946.81	3547.48
34	Uttaranchal	1124.81	536.90	1326.26	499.37
35	West Bengal	10261.19	5496.35	12409.04	5687.13
	Total	90299.79	47331.83	99330.42	39976.28

Note : THE FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI ARE SUBJECT TO RECONCILATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF (BANK) COLLECTIONS.